CH \$140.00 404050

ETAS ID: TM672509

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ARES MANAGEMENT LIMITED, AS SECURITY AGENT		09/03/2021	Limited Corporation: UNITED KINGDOM

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CORGENIX MEDICAL CORPORATION
Street Address:	11575 Main Street, Suite 400
City:	Broomfield
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80020
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEVADA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4040568	CORGENIX
Registration Number:	4136630	TXBCARDIO
Registration Number:	3366620	ATHEROX
Registration Number:	4456056	RELASV
Registration Number:	1436983	REAADS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2149813400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2149813300

Email: lggrau@sidley.com
Correspondent Name: Lauren G. Grau
Address Line 1: 2021 McKinney Ave

Address Line 2: Suite 2000, c/o Sidley Austin

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	90562-10030
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lauren G. Grau
SIGNATURE:	/Lauren G. Grau/

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007413 FRAME: 0884

900641502

DATE SIGNED:	09/03/2021
Total Attachments: 4	
source=Corgenix - Termination and IP F	Release#page1.tif
source=Corgenix - Termination and IP F	Release#page2.tif
source=Corgenix - Termination and IP F	Release#page3.tif
source=Corgenix - Termination and IP F	Release#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007413 FRAME: 0885

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT ("Termination and Release"), dated as of September 3, 2021, is made by ARES MANAGEMENT LIMITED, as Security Agent for the Secured Parties (the "Security Agent") in favor of CORGENIX MEDICAL CORPORATION, a Nevada corporation (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used in this Termination and Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Security Agreement (as defined below) and the IP Security Agreement (as defined below), as applicable.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of April 28, 2015 (as amended, supplemented and/or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantor executed an Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement, dated as of April 29, 2015 (the "IP Security Agreement") in favor of the Security Agent, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 1, 2015 at Reel 035561, Frame 0593 against the patents and at Reel 5508, Frame 0517 against the trademarks, pursuant to which the Grantor granted a security interest to the Security Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, in the Intellectual Property Collateral, including the patents and trademarks listed on Schedule A hereto and made a part hereof.

WHEREAS, the Grantor has satisfied in full its obligations under the Security Agreement and the IP Security Agreement and requests a release of the security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral granted thereunder; and

WHEREAS, the Security Agent now desires to terminate the IP Security Agreement and terminate and release its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral, including the patents and trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, and to reassign any and all rights, title, and interest in the same to Grantor, as provided herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. The Security Agent, for itself and for the benefit of the Secured Parties, hereby irrevocably terminates the IP Security Agreement and irrevocably discharges, terminates and releases its lien on and security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral, including those patents and trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u>.
- 2. The Security Agent hereby assigns, grants and conveys to the Grantor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Security Agent, any and all of the Security Agent's right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral, including those patents and trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u>.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007413 FRAME: 0886

- 3. The Security Agent agrees to execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver all further documents and do all such other acts as may be reasonably required or desirable to carry out the purposes of this Termination and Release, including to effect the release of the Security Agent's security interest contemplated hereby.
- 4. The Security Agent authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable government authority record this Termination and Release.
- 5. This Termination and Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by and construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of New York and shall be binding upon the parties' representatives, successors, assigns and transferees.

[signature page follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Termination and Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

ARES MANAGEMENT LIMITED, as Security Agent

By: John Atherton

Its: Authorised signatory

SCHEDULE A TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

REGISTERED PATENTS AND DESIGN PATENTS

<u>Title</u>	Date Granted	Patent No.
Methods and kits for detection of thromboxane A2metabolites	May 1, 2012	8168400
Methods and kits for detection of thromboxane A2metabolites	January 31, 2012	8105790
Methods and kits for detection of thromboxane A2metabolites	June 1, 2010	7727730

PATENT AND DESIGN PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Date Filed	Application No.
ANTIBODIES	March 15, 2014	14/214749
RECOGNIZING HUMAN		
TIMP1 PROTEIN		

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.	<u>Registration Date</u>
Corgenix	4040568	October 18, 2011
TxBCardio	4136630	May 1, 2012
AtherOx	3366620	January 8, 2008
ReLASV	4456056	December 24, 2013
REAADS	1436983	April 21, 1987

252339287v.2

RECORDED: 09/03/2021

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007413 FRAME: 0889